31. COMMITMENTS

 2012  2011
 RM  RM

(a)	Capital commitments

PPE
Approved but not contracted for 22,244,800 -

This relates to approval to purchase a new office suite at Bangsar South.  During the financial year, an earnest deposit of RM480,000
is paid and is included in sundry deposit as shown in Note 8 of the financial statements.

(b)	Project Professional fees commitment
The Institute is committed to pay Project Professional fees of RM230,000 to carry out  the Organization Restructuring, Rewards
Review and Design of the Institute. This exercise has commenced in June 2012 and expected to complete by end of November
2012. The first 15% was paid during the financial year and this was included in the professional fees in Note 26 of the financial
statements.

Financial Instruments (continued)

Notes to the Financial Statements 30 June 2012

76   I   Malaysian Institute of Accountants   I   Annual Report 2012

32. COMPARATIVES

Certain	comparative	fi	gures	have	been	amended	or	reclassifi	ed	to	conform	with	current	year’s	presentation.

As	previously	stated Reclassifi	cation 	As	restated

	RM	 	RM	 	RM

statement of comprehensive income

membership income - 8,629,450 8,629,450

Members’ annual subscription fees 7,088,100 (7,088,100) -

Members’ admission fees 883,350 (883,350) -

Practising certifi cate fees 658,000 (658,000) -

others activities
Income 11,622,112 (11,622,112) -

Employees’ benefi ts (2,461,295) 2,461,295 -

Direct expenses (5,619,247) 5,619,247 -

net income from other activities 3,541,570 (3,541,570) -

surplus from World congress of accountants
(“Wcoa 2010”) 9,506,110 (9,506,110) -

income from events and conferences - 10,013,948 10,013,948

income from others activities - 1,608,164 1,608,164

income from World congress of accountants
(“Wcoa 2010”) - 29,478,645 29,478,645

Expenses for events and conferences - (6,109,002) (6,109,002)

Expenses for others activities - (1,971,540) (1,971,540)

Expenses for World Congress of Accountants
(“WCOA 2010”) - (19,972,535) (19,972,535)

TRANSFORMING the PROFESSION

Signifi cant Event Highlights

78   I   Malaysian Institute of Accountants   I   Annual Report 2012

Awards and Recognition

Backed by teamwork and a culture of excellence, MIA has successfully achieved external recognition
from our stakeholders in the key areas of human resources and business development.

Human Resources Minister Award
for Exceptional Human Resource
Development

On 12 September 2011, MIA won the Human Resources
Minister Award under the Training Providers category for its
exceptional contribution and role in the human resources